From: John M. Thomas, Pilot

To: Investigating Officer, Coast Guard Sector Charleston

Subject: Allision Involving Bow Triumph (IMO 9669902) and Joint Base Charleston Naval Weapons Station Pier Bravo, Monday September 5, 2022

- I boarded ship at Ineos Terminal in Berkeley County as ordered by the ship's agent for a 1530 scheduled undocking to shift to Odfjell Terminal in North Charleston. Agent reported deep draft of 27 feet 07 inches.
- 2. Current was flooding, as predicted at NOAA's Amoco Pier current station from 12:27 to 19:10. High tide at Snow Point, just down river, was predicted at 17:14. The predicted tide level for this high tide in Charleston Harbor was one foot above average.
- 3. I reviewed the pilot master card. I noted no material deficiencies and signed the card.
- 4. The ship undocked at 15:27. McAllister Towing of Charleston assisted the undocking.
- 5. I took the conn from McAllister's docking master at approximately 15:44.
- 6. The ship handled normally in all turns prior to the turn from Range D to Range C, which was the turn that preceded the allision. This included turns onto Range F (which is a significant turn), from Range F to Range E, and from Range E to Range D. In these turns, I applied typical rudder between five and thirty degrees, at typical speed, and the ship responded normally to all of these rudder orders. Likewise, the ship had responded well to midship rudder orders to check the swing.
- 7. While on Range D, and preparing to turn to port onto Range C, I applied twenty degrees rudder on the initial stage of the turn. As in all significant turns and following standard practice I adjusted my power to half ahead prior to the turn so that I would have a full bell available to increase my rate or turn if necessary. This turn is generally a two stage turn. I started the initial part of the turn onto Range C with 20 degrees rudder. The ship responded normally with reasonable rate of turn, as it had in the previous turns.
- 8. To prepare for the second stage of the turn onto Range C, I eased the rudder to midships to adjust the rate of turn, while keeping a positive rate of turn.
- 9. I then ordered port twenty at the appropriate time, and subsequently noted a very unusual lack of response to that order. I confirmed the rudder angle indicator was showing the order was followed. Due to the lack of response from my twenty degree order, I then ordered hard to port at the appropriate point, with increased power.
- 10. When at the point in this particular turn when the ship's bow reached deep water, and would normally break to port, it did not, and continued not to respond to the helm. I again confirmed the rudder angle indicator showed the rudder was hard to port as ordered.
- 11. I kept the rudder hard over, and when it was clear the ship was not responding in time, I expected the ship to eventually break, but only by maintaining power and flow over the rudder.
- 12. At the point where the ship reached extremis, I and others on the bridge team issued four orders, all of which I concurred with; danger signal, stern propulsion, drop the port anchor, and bow thruster full to port.
- 13. The ship's crew dropped the starboard anchor. At that point, the ship broke to starboard instead of port, and allied with the pier. The allision stopped the ship's way.

J. THOMAS

- 14. I ordered tugs that had undocked the ship to respond, and I ordered an inspection of the cargo holds, and internal spaces.
- 15. The engineer reported no cargo breach, and no sea water ingress. There was no sheen or evidence of a release of pollution.
- 16. I notified my office of the incident and ordered the dispatcher to report the incident to the Coast Guard.
- 17. The tugboats took photos of the damage forward, and I noted the damage was above the water and the ship was seaworthy to proceed to safe mooring.
- 18. I ordered stern propulsion to back away from the pier, as the tugs assisted.
- 19. The ships running gear was performing normally, and with the assistance of tugs, we realigned with the channel and proceeded to Odfjell without assistance and without further incident.
- 20. The ship responded to all commands as expected the rest of the voyage,.
- 21. After the allision
- 22. Draft marks when I left the ship were 27 feet 6.5 inches aft, 25 feet 11 inches forward.

0







Witness Name: BUAROO P. GAYANIW	
Address: BOW TRIUMPH Phone No:	
Employer Name:	
Employer Address:	
Phone No:	
Position: License/Doc. #	
License Doc. #	
I, the undersigned, make the following statement voluntarily, withou reward:	ut threat, duress or promise of
I'M THE MIRPOR OF THE BOW TRIUMPH. I JOINE	DO PATE VERSE ON 25 MAMONTS
FOR MY THIND CONTING. ON THIS DAY WE WE	THE MOONED (a) PP Coopen
STRIDENCE BOW UP AND THE PILET BOTHERDED	
	Strank Ottokung. I this
TO MATERIAL PLUT SOFANGE FOR PURDON	TYPE, BOW THOUGHT MINI
STABILIUS SPARO MOS ATTRETU POWER 2	THES 1904 US OF THE
JETTY - WE BHOR DOWN THE MUDE. THE	USSA HANDUS THE.
the WE APPRINTED THE WAY PIEN THE	PILET OPUSUOS HAMO TO
PORT TO MAKE THE TURN IN THE MUSA	
ME. THE RUDGER THEN BUT THE S	
PLUST ONDENDO THE TO POUT (45°) THE	
	2.5.1
1,00	ENGINE TO FULL ASTON
I OPUSONED DINIP STROTTO OFFICE ATMO BOS	un tot 60 show Anch
WE STRUCK THE STATE PLUT INSTRUCT	The TUB TO 105/57
AR WE BASU AWAY. THE PLET CAPE	THE USCE.
	1.
I have read my statement as documented above (and, if applicable, o	n continuation pages), and to
the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true and correct.	P-600),
	05 80P 2622
SIGNATURE	DATE
Pageof	
4 10 11 4 4 4 (0.4)	exascityio@uscg.mil







Witness Name: COLLINE FICIR R. ICAMA	
Address:	
Phone No: Employer Name: CONSEL TANKERC	
Employer Address: BETCEN, NORWIT	
Phone No:	
Position: SECOND OTHORIC	
License/Doc. #	
I, the undersigned, make the following statement voluntaring reward: I am The Bosun Standin	
I am The Bosin Standin , but out and	
I AM THE DUTY OFFICER AT THE TIME OF AC	CIDENT CTATIQUED ON THE BRADGE
TO ODITION BEATH. AT THE VECTE BEFORE THINK	L TO THE BEND INCHED THAT
THE UKC IN THE EOHO CONDER READ! INVALID.	THE ISNDOELL OF THE NEWER
THE ENGINE TELEGISHPH & FOLLOW THE ORDERN	DET, THE OUR DID NOT. I MYNNBO
TO EXECUTE. THAT OPENERS FILL TO MITETED.	From Fluot and without around
The second of th	recel in the Dec.
have read my statement as documented above (and, if apple he best of my knowledge and belief, it is true and correct.	icable, on continuation pages), and to
other	05 (1871 2022
SIGNATURE	
NONATURE	DATE
L. C.	







Address Name: DEPTAPE B. AUMITEZ	
Address: Phone No:	
Employer Name: ODEJELL TANKERS	
Employer Address: BERGEN NORWAY	
Phone No:	
Position: DRD INARY SEAMAN	
License/Doc. #	
I, the undersigned, make the following statement voluntarily, with reward:	out threat, duress or promise of
I AM THE HELMSMAN STATIONED ON	THE BRIDGE.
WE DEPARTED OF COOPER AND HEADED TO	
I WAS ON WATCH WITH THE 2/0 AND TH	
WAS ON BOARD. I TOOK RUDDER ORDERS FR	
PUDDER RESPONDED TO MY STEERING. AS	WE ASSED
THE BEND, THE PLUT ORDERED THE PUT	DOED HARD - TO - PORT
I TURNED HARD - TO -PORT. THE RUDDER	RECOLUDED THE ONE
DID NOT TURN. THE DOCKING PLUT ORD	EDED COUL - THE STATE
I TURNED 45' TO PORT. THE RUDDER 126	ECONDED THE CHE
DID NOT TURN. THE SHIP STRUCK TI	TO DOCK
1510 NOT TOTAL THE STIT STROOT IT	IE DUCK
	-
I have read my statement as documented above (and, if applicable,	on continuation pages), and to
the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true and correct.	
	A = 0 =
	05 SEP 2022
SIGNATURE	DATE
Pageof	







Employer Address: Phone No: Position: License/Doc. # I, the undersigner reward: I AM	Bell li	e the follo	wing st	atement	volun	tarily	, withou	ut threa	t, dures	s or pro	mise of
FORWARD	As	LOOK	- OVI	AIMIANA - AN	D	AN	NDING	BY	AT	THE	
DESERVE	NO	TOADE	ir.	WHIL	F	I.E	* 00	20000	11.00	-	DOCK
THE CAPTAIN	OR	EDERED	UC	to	IFT	T	10	TRO	1000	1-0	1.7
DEOPPED	ine	3119()	AN	CHOR	HN	1)	THEN	u	E H	T TH€	Dock
I have read my sta	atement	t as docum	ented a	bove (an	d, if a	pplic	able, or	contin	nuation	pages),	and to
the best of my kn	owledge	e and belie	f, it is t	rue and c	correc	t.				,	
the best of my know	owledge	e and belie	ented a f, it is t	bove (an rue and c	d, if a	pplic t.	able, or	conti	nuation	pages),	and to







License/Doc. #				
I, the undersigned, make the following staten reward:	·			omise of
I am the second main st icident happened I am the	tt 12-6 WZ	att abli	BODIED	STAMA
was kteping look-out and	ancHor w	DITCH WE	6BSERWE	D NO
TRAFIC. WHILE WE APPROACHE	D THE	DOCK THE	CONDINI	N
ordened us to let 60 St Anchor and them we hit	THE DOCK		NO PARO THE	STBD
				-
				7
	(1.10 1)			
	ve (and, if appli	cable, on conti	nuation pages), and to
have read my statement as documented above				
he best of my knowledge and belief, it is true				







Employer Address: Phone No: Position: License/Doc. # I, the undersigned, make the following statement voluntarily, without threat, duress or promi reward: i AM 3/0 A 4-8 WATCH RELIEVING 2/0. AROVALD 1600H 1 ALREMOY THE BRIDGE DO RELIEVE 2/0 ON OVER 3 OBSTRUING THE BRIDGE VIN HOWEVER ANDUNID 1602H PILOT ONDER THIND TO PORT RUDDER THE RU PERPOND BUT THE GHIP NOT TUNNING AND STILL THENDING TO THE NUMBER BOCKING PILOT ORDER FULL TO PORT 3 AND CAPT. ORDER DROP STATE WHERE ANCHOR. BUT STILL PETROING TO THE WHENE AND HITE HIT THE WHENE I SOUNDED THE GENERAL ALLERIAM AND MAKE A PUBLIC ADDRESS THE	Employer Address: Phone No: Position: License/Doc. # I, the undersigned, make the following statement voluntarily, without threat, duress or prom reward: MM		
Phone No: Position: License/Doc. # I, the undersigned, make the following statement voluntarily, without threat, duress or promiseward: MM 3/0 A 4-B WATCH PELIEVING 2/D. AROUND 1600H 1 ALREMOY MF BRIDGE DO RELIEVE 2/0 ON PURI 3 OBSTRUING THE BRIDGE VIN HOWEVER ANOUND 1602H PILOT ONDER HAND TO PORT RUDDER THE RE REPOND BUT THE CHIP NOT DUNNING AND STILL PREVING TO THE WHARE BOCKING PILOT ORDER FULL TO PORT 3 AND CAPT. ORDER DROP STANBOAR ANCHOR. BUT STILL PETFOLNG TO THE WHARE AND HATE HIT THE WHARE I SOUNDED THE GENERAL ALBERTAN AND MAKE A PUBLIC MODILETIESTE	Phone No: Position: License/Doc. # I, the undersigned, make the following statement voluntarily, without threat, duress or promiseward: IMM 3/9	Employer Address:	
License/Doc. # I, the undersigned, make the following statement voluntarily, without threat, duress or promi reward: AM 3/0 A 4-8 WATCH PELIEVING 2/0. AROUND 1600H 1 ALREMOY THE BRIDGE PO RELIEVE 2/0 ON PURY 3 OBSTRUING THE BRIDGE VITA HOWEVER AROUND 1602H PILOT ORDER HAND TO PORT RUDDER THE RU REPORD BUT THE CHIP NOT TURNING AND STILL TEXOUNG TO THE NIHAR BOCKING PILOT ORDER FULL TO PORT 3 ALSO CAST. ORDER DROP STANBOARD ANCHOR. BUT STILL PETFOLNES TO THE WHARF AND HAT HIT THE WHARF SOUNDED THE GENERAL ALBUM AND MAKE A PUBLIC ADDRESS THE	License/Doc. # I, the undersigned, make the following statement voluntarily, without threat, duress or promoteward: IMM 3/9		
I, the undersigned, make the following statement voluntarily, without threat, duress or promise reward: I AM 3/0 A 4-8 WATCH RETIEVING 2/0. AROUND 1600H 1 ALREMOY THE BRIDGE TO RELIEVE 2/0 ON DURY 3 OBSTRUING THE BRIDGE VIN HOWEVER ANDUNID 1602H PILOT ONDER THAND TO PORT PUDDER THE RU REPOND BUT THE CHIP NOT TURNING AND COUL THENDING TO THE WHARE BOCKING PILOT ORDER FULL TO PORT 3 ALSO CAPT. ORDER DROP STANBOARD ANCHOR. BUT STUL HEROING TO THE WHARE AND HITH HIT THE WHARE I SOUNDED THE GENERAL ALBUM AND MAKE A PUBLIC ADDRESS TO	I, the undersigned, make the following statement voluntarily, without threat, duress or pron reward: MM S/O A U-B WHICH PETIFULOS YO. MOUND 1600H I ALREAD MAY BALOGE TO RETIFUE YO ON OUT 3 OBS FRUING THE BENEGE ST. HOWNERR MOUND 1602H PILOT ORDER THAND TO PORT RUDDING THE R. REPORD BUT THE WHIP NOT THANKING AND UTIL THENDING TO THE WHAT BOCKING TUDT ORDER FULL TO POUT 3 AND CHIT. ORDER DUN THABON, ANCHOR. BUT UTIL HEROING TO THE WHAT AND THAT HIT THE WHAT I SOUNDED THE GENERAL HUMAN AND THAKE A PUBLIC MOONETS THE WHAT WAS A ALLINGON. MAY UTILL BOT AN ALLINGON. DOWNERS OF THE WHAT WAS A PUBLIC MOONETS TO THE WHAT		
I AM 3/0 A 4-8 WATCH PETIENING 2/0. AROUND 1600H I ALREMOY THE BRIDGE PO RELIEVE 2/0 OM POUT 3 OBSTRUING THE BRIDGE VITA HOWEVER AROUND 1602H PLOT ORDER HARD TO PORT RUDDER THE RU RESIPOND BUT THE (THIP NOT TURNING AND STILL HEADING TO THE WHAR BOCKING PILOT ORDER FULL TO PORT 3 ALSO CAPT. ORDER DROP UTANBOAR ANCHOR. BUT STILL PETFOLNG TO THE WHARF AND HAT HIT THE WHART I SOUNDED THE GENERAL ALARM AND MAKE A PUBLIC ADDRESS THE	THE BRIDGE TO RELIEVE TO ONOURS 3 OBSTRUING THE BRIDGE OF HOWEVER AROUND 1602H PLOT ORDER THAN TO PORT RUDDER THE REPORD BUT THE THE NOT TUNNING AND STILL PERSONAL TO THE WHAT AND SOCIAL PERSONAL TO THE WHAT AND THE HIT THE WHAT AND THE HIT THE WHAT I SOUNDED THE GENERAL ALHAM MUD MAKE A DUBLIC MOORES THE VEGLE GOT AN ALLINGAL. THE VEGLE GOT AN ALLINGAL. OR SERVE 2022 DATE OR SERVE 2022 DATE	License/Doc. #	
	GNATURE DATE	IMM 3/0 A 4-8 WMM THE BRIDGE PO REZIEVE HOWEVER AROUND 1602, RERPOND BUT THE CHIP, DOCKING PILOT ORDER FUR ANCHOR, BUT STILL PETHON 1 SOUNDED THE GENERA	THE REPORT NG 2/0. AROUND 1600H I ALREADY NE 2/0 ON PURY 3 OBSTRUING THE BRIDGE STO. H PILOT ORDER HAND TO PORT RUDDER THE RUL NOT TURNING AND STUL THENDING TO THE WHAR VIL TO PORT 3 ALSO CAPT. ORDER DROP STARBOAR. ING TO THE WHARF AND HAT HIT THE WHARE RAL ALFAM AND MAKE A DUBLIC ADDRESS THE
	GNATURE DATE		
have read my statement as documented above (and, if applicable, on continuation pages), and	DATE	ave read my statement as docum	mented above (and, if applicable, on continuation pages), and
have read my statement as documented above (and, if applicable, on continuation pages), and ne best of my knowledge and belief, it is true and correct.	DATE	ave read my statement as document best of my knowledge and beli	mented above (and, if applicable, on continuation pages), and lief, it is true and correct.
Constitution of the contest.		-02-	and correct.
GNATURE 08 VEPT. 2022	NV-14(01) Pageof	-02-	







		(Please Print Charly)	
Witness Name:	MMN3 Wall, Jacob, A.	Employer Name:	
Street Address:	THE R. P. LEWIS CO., LANSING, MICH. 491-1403	Employer Address:	
City/State/Zip:	-	City/State/Zip:	
Phone No:		Phone No:	
Position:		License/Doc. #	

I, the undersigned, make the following statement voluntarily, without threat, duress or promise of reward:

On 05SEP22 I was fishing at Pier Bravo while on the phone with my mom. Just before 1600 I noticed a large vessel (which I would identify later as the "Bow Triumph") making her way down the Cooper river. She had 2 tug boats trailing behind her as she made her way down the river. I've been fishing this spot for about 4 months or so and she seemed to be traveling at a relatively high speed for a vessel of her size. Right around 1600 her trajectory was headed directly for the end of Pier Bravo and she started to sound the horn. About 20 yards or so away from the pier; she dropped her starboard anchor but it was too late. She ran right into and through the pier. Once she came to a stop she started to reverse however her anchor that dropped had gotten caught in the debris of the destroyed pier. Once the crew noticed the anchor was stuck they pulled back into the destroyed pier to get her anchor chain straight up and down. They finally got the anchor free from the debris after about 5 minutes. Once they pulled out of the pier the second time I saw two large gashes in her starboard hull right above the water line. At this time the two tug vessels moved in to assist the ships trajectory where her bow was facing down river, this time to avoid the pier. The tug vessels made contact on the starboard rear quarter and midship tug contact points. Once her trajectory was adjusted she began traveling down river where she would disappear

I have read my statement as documented above (and, if applicable, on continuation pages), and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true and correct.

SIGNATURE

145EP22 DATE

